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PRODUCTS:  SNACK “PIC-NIC BREAK 50 g” 
   Cocoa spread with breadsticks 

     
 

• Article 40010015 Pic-Nic Break 50 g – 24 single cups in shelf display 

• Article 40010035 Pic-Nic Break 50 g – 144 single cups in floor display 
 

N.C. CODE: 18 06 9060 

 

1. DESCRIPTION 

Confectionery product belonging to snack class, ready to eat, composed of spreadable cream, contained in a 
basin, prepared with hazelnuts and cocoa powder and thin and crunchy breadsticks to dip in the spread, packed 
in a handy envelope.  
 

2. ORGANOLEPTIC SPECIFICATIONS 

The spread is creamy and has the predominant flavour of hazelnuts and the taste of cocoa; the breadsticks are 
crunchy and golden brown like bread. 
 

3. INGREDIENTS LISTED ON THE PACKAGING 

Cocoa spread (70%). Ingredients: Sugar, palm oil, hazelnuts, fat-reduced cocoa powder 8%, lactose, 
skimmed milk powder, whey powder, emulsifier: soy lecithin, flavouring. 
Breadsticks (30%). Ingredients: Wheat flour, palm oil, salt, yeast, malted wheat flour, antioxidant: 
rosemary extracts. 
May contain traces of sesame seeds, mustard, other nuts and peanuts.  
 

4. AVERAGE NUTRITIONAL VALUES PER 100 g 

ENERGY   2115 kJ / 505 kcal 

FAT   24 g 

 - of which saturates   8.6 g 

CARBOHYDRATE   65 g 

 - of which sugars   34 g 

FIBRE   2.5 g 

PROTEIN   6.0 g 

SALT   0.72 g 

 

5. GMO AND IONIZING RADIATION DECLARATIONS 

In compliance with Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003 and with Regulation (EC) No 1830/2003 as amended, this 
product does not contain and is not derived from GMOs, so it is not subject to any GMO labeling declaration.  
In compliance with Directive (EC) No 1999/2 and 1999/3 as amended, concerning foods and food ingredients 
treated with ionizing radiation, this product and its ingredients are not gamma irradiated.  
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6. ALLERGEN DECLARATION 

ALLERGENS LISTED ON ANNEX II REG. (EU) N.1169/2011 
 

Present in recipe Present in the  
production site 

Cereals containing gluten (wheat, rye, barley, oats, spelt, kamut) 
and products thereof) 

YES (wheat 
flour) 

YES 

Crustaceans and products thereof NO  NO  
Eggs and products thereof  NO  NO  
Fish and products thereof  NO  NO  
Peanuts and products thereof  NO  NO (traces in cocoa 

powder) 
Soybeans and products thereof  YES (soy 

lechitin) 
YES  

Milk and products thereof (including lactose)  YES (lactose, 
milk powder, 
whey powder) 

YES 

Nuts (almonds, hazelnuts, walnuts, cashews, pecan nuts, Brazil 
nuts, pistachio nuts, Macadamia or Queensland nuts) and 
products thereof  

YES (hazelnuts) YES 

Celery and products thereof  NO  NO  
Mustard and products thereof  NO  NO  

YES (present as traces 
in wheat flour) 

Sesame seeds and products thereof NO  YES (present in the 
same breadsticks’ 
production line) 

Lupin and products thereof  NO  NO  
Mollusc and products thereof  NO  NO  
Sulphur dioxide and sulphites at concentrations > 10 mg/kg  NO  NO  

 

7. MICROBIOLOGICAL SPECIFICATIONS   TEST METHOD 

Colony count at 30°C  < 5 x 103 CFU/g UNI EN ISO 4833-1:2013 

Yeasts and moulds  < 5 x 102 CFU/g ISO 21527-2:2008 

Enterobatteriacee  < 102 CFU/g  AFNOR BRD 07/24 -11/13 

Salmonella spp  Absent/25 g  AFNOR SOL 37/01-06/13 

Listeria monocytogenes  Absent/25g  UNI EN ISO 11290-1:2017 

 

8. CHEMICAL PARAMETERS 

Water content <5% Aw spread <0.5    Aw breadsticks <0.2 

 

9. SHELF LIFE AND STORAGE CONDITIONS 

12 months from packaging date.                      Storage and transport conditions: +15 ÷ +25°C  -  Humidity < 65% 

The product preserves its own chemical, physical and organoleptic characteristics if kept in a dry and cool place. 

 

10. PACKAGING MATERIALS 

Packagings used are suitable to be in contact with food therefore they comply with CE Reg. N. 1935/2004 and 

with Reg. UE N. 10/2011 and their amendments. 
Primary packagings: the spread is contained in a polypropylene (PP 5) basin and closed upside with an aluminum 
(C/ALU 90) lid; the breadsticks are packed with a metal-polypropylene (PP 5) envelope and they are contained in 
a cup made of paper/polythene (C/PAP 81). 
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